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Providing high quality water to our current and future customers at a reasonable cost. 

May 5, 2016 

Agenda for a Meeting 
of the Finance Committee of the Palmdale Water District 

Committee Members: Marco Henriquez-Chair, Robert Alvarado 
to be held at the District’s office at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale 

Tuesday, May 10, 2016 
 4:00 p.m. 

NOTE: To comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, to participate in any Board 
meeting please contact Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 at least 48 hours prior to a Board 
meeting to inform us of your needs and to determine if accommodation is feasible. 

Agenda item materials, as well as materials related to agenda items submitted after 
distribution of the agenda packets, are available for public review at the District’s office 
located at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale (Government Code Section 54957.5). Please call 
Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 for public review of materials. 

PUBLIC COMMENT GUIDELINES:  The prescribed time limit per speaker is three-
minutes.  Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, 
comments, or cheering.  Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with 
the ability of the District to carry out its meeting will not be permitted and offenders 
will be requested to leave the meeting. (PWD Rules and Regulations, Appendix DD, 
Sec. IV.A.) 
Each item on the agenda shall be deemed to include any appropriate motion, resolution, 
or ordinance to take action on any item. 

1) Roll call.

2) Adoption of agenda.

3) Public comments.

4) Action Items: (The public shall have an opportunity to comment on any action item as
each item is considered by the Committee prior to action being taken.)

http://www.palmdalewater.org/


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT  -2-        May 5, 2016 

4.1) Consideration and possible action on approval of minutes of special meeting 
held April 25, 2016. 

4.2) Discussion and overview of Cash Flow Statement and Current Cash Balances 
as of March, 2016. (Financial Advisor Egan) 

4.3) Discussion and overview of Financial Statements, Revenue, and Expense and 
Departmental Budget Reports for March, 2016. (Finance Manager Williams) 

4.4) Discussion and overview of committed contracts issued and water revenue 
bond projects. (Assistant General Manager Knudson) 

4.5) Discussion and possible action on long term financial planning. (Assistant 
General Manager Knudson/Engineering/Grant Manager Riley) 

5) Information items.

5.1) Status of Debt Service Coverage. (Financial Advisor Egan)

5.2) Other.

6) Board members’ requests for future agenda items.

7) Adjournment.

________________________________ 
MATTHEW R. KNUDSON, 
Assistant General Manager 

DDL/MRK/dd 



P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: May 5, 2016   May 10, 2016 

TO:  FINANCE COMMITEE  Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Bob Egan, Financial Advisor 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF CASH  
FLOW STATEMENT AND CURRENT CASH BALANCES AS OF  
MARCH, 2016. 

Attached is the Investment Funds Report and current cash balance as of March 31, 2016.  The 
reports will be reviewed in detail at the Finance Committee meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2



March 2016 February 2016

1-00-0103-100 Citizens - Checking 255,138.24           86,155.05             
1-00-0103-200 Citizens - Refund 117.13 - 
1-00-0103-300 Citizens - Merchant 136,803.77           159,686.19           

Bank Total 392,059.14           245,841.24           

1-00-0110-000 300.00 300.00 
1-00-0115-000 5,400.00                5,400.00                

397,759.14           251,541.24         

INVESTMENTS

1-00-0135-000 Local Agency Investment Fund Acct. Total 11,776.77             11,776.77           

1-00-0120-000 UBS Money Market Account General (SS 11469)
894,097.41           3,500,219.49        
250,000.00           250,000.00           

Accrued interest 6,864.26                4,552.22                
1,150,961.67        3,754,771.71        

Maturity Date Rate Face Value Market Value Market Value
US Treasury Note 2/28/2017 0.87 1,000,000 1,002,150.00        1,001,600.00        

Issuer Rate Face Value
1 Safra National 8/16/2016 0.60 240,000 240,060.00 240,014.40
2 First Bank PR 11/7/2016 0.80 240,000 240,201.60 240,091.20
3 Compass Bank 2/7/2017 0.95 240,000 240,362.40 240,247.20
4 GE Cap Retail Bnk 4/27/2017 1.84 200,000 201,584.00 201,506.00
5 Discover Bank 5/2/2017 1.73 240,000 242,191.20 242,116.80
6 Merrick Bnk 6/12/2017 1.00 100,000 100,260.00 100,162.00
7 Level One Bnk 6/19/2017 0.65 101,000 101,134.33 101,024.24
8 GE Cap Retail Bnk 6/22/2017 1.78 200,000 202,256.00 202,182.00
9 Capitol One 8/14/2017 1.20 240,000 240,820.80 240,556.80

10 Triumph Bnk 9/26/2017 0.80 200,000 200,280.00 200,056.00
11 MB Finl Bnk 10/26/2017 0.85 200,000 200,306.00 200,076.00

2,201,000   2,209,456.33        2,208,032.64        

Acct. Total 4,362,568.00        6,964,404.35      

1-00-1110-000 UBS Money Market Account Capital (SS 11475)

7.56 5.60 
- - 

Acct. Total 7.56 5.60

1-00-0125-000 UBS Access Account General (SS 11432)
220,069.27 220,067.59

- - 

Accrued interest 15,051.53             8,956.14                
235,120.80           229,023.73           

Status Issuer Rate PAR

FFCB 06/02/16 0.37 1,000,000 1,000,290 1,000,040

US Treasury Note 02/15/19 2.61 1,500,000 1,580,685 1,579,920

US Treasury Note 02/15/19 0.75 1,000,000 997,030 995,270

3,500,000   3,578,005.00        3,575,230.00        

Issuer Rate Face Value

1 Goldman Sachs Bk 11/07/2016 1.00 240,000      240,552.00           240,496.80           
2 CIT Bank 11/06/2017 1.60 240,000      240,232.80           240,252.00           
3 BMW Bank 11/15/2018 1.96 240,000      244,372.80           243,717.60           
4 American Express 04/29/2019 1.44 240,000      241,850.40           240,969.60           
5 Synchrony Bank 04/14/2020 1.83 240,000      242,716.80           241,653.60           

1,200,000   1,209,724.80        1,207,089.60        

Acct. Total 5,022,850.60        5,011,343.33      

9,397,202.93        11,987,530.05   

1-00-1121-000 UBS Rate Stabilization Fund (SS 24016) - District Restricted

250,000.00           250,000.00           
230,269.68           230,261.31           

Acct. Total 480,269.68           480,261.31         

10,275,231.75     12,719,332.60   

Increase (Decrease) in Funds (2,444,100.85)      

1-00-1130-000 2013A Bonds - Project Funds (BNY Mellon)

Construction Funds 678,502.05           769,441.99

PETTY CASH

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
 INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

March 31, 2016

CASH

CASH ON HAND

TOTAL CASH 

UBS RMA Government Portfolio
UBS Bank USA Dep acct

Certificates of Deposit

Maturity Date

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

US Government Securities

Maturity Date

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

GRAND TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS

 Market Value  Market Value 

Certificates of Deposit

Maturity Date

Total Managed Accounts



5/2/2016

January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD

Total Cash Beginning Balance (BUDGET) 12,253,595          11,996,708          12,070,140          9,443,313            11,240,278          11,923,901          11,779,269          10,981,346          11,574,708          9,220,541            9,395,698            9,267,781            

Total Cash Beginning Balance 12,253,595          12,534,672          12,719,333          10,275,232          12,246,399          12,634,371          12,672,462          12,043,052          12,099,427          9,735,273            9,479,110            9,317,502            

Budgeted Water Receipts 1,541,128             1,523,788             1,575,809             1,590,982             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             21,675,500          
Water  Receipts 1,836,145            1,903,857            1,602,349            1,590,982             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             22,377,126          
DWR Refund (Operational Related) 1,718 1,718 
Other - 

Total Operating Revenue (BUDGET) - 
Total Operating Revenue (ACTUAL) 1,836,145             1,903,857             1,602,349             1,592,700             1,790,396             1,946,460             2,165,382             2,202,231             2,030,994             1,946,460             1,688,521             1,673,349             22,378,844          

Total Operating Expenses excl GAC (BUDGET) (1,237,486)           (1,217,967)           (1,591,629)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,614,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,434,170)           (1,550,028)           (18,218,700)         
GAC (BUDGET) (362,730)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (190,000)               (1,122,730)           

Operating Expenses excl GAC (ACTUAL) (1,356,117)           (1,347,953)           (1,961,054)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,614,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,434,170)           (1,550,028)           (18,836,743)         
GAC (62,730)                 (183,290)              (275,135)              (190,000)               (190,000)               (901,154)               

Prepaid Insurance (paid)/refunded - 
Total Operating Expense (ACTUAL) (1,418,847)           (1,531,243)           (2,236,189)           (1,550,533)           (1,568,100)           (1,439,060)           (1,770,025)           (1,804,651)           (1,795,266)           (1,449,785)           (1,624,170)           (1,550,028)           (19,737,897)         

Non-Operating Revenue Expenses:
Assessments, net (BUDGET) 664,439                253,955                14,289 2,027,090             739,781                11,042 75,342 127,302                - - 129,251                2,452,512             6,495,000             
Actual/Projected Assessments, net 684,181                313,172                15,308 2,078,805            739,781                11,042 75,342 127,302                - - 129,251                2,452,512             6,626,695             

RDA Pass-through (Successor Agency) 223,926                223,926                

Interest 3,168 4,991 9,069 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,915 2,935 43,482 
Market Adjustment 7,983 (12,780)                 7,384 2,587 

Grant Re-imbursement 308,000                177,000                485,000                
Capital Improvement Fees 25,000 25,000 50,000 
DWR Refund (Capital Related) 98,537 50,000 50,000 50,000 248,537                
Other 3,415 26 590 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,330 8,370 79,041 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (BUDGET) - 
Total Non-Operating Revenues (ACTUAL) 698,746                305,408                32,351 2,188,587            751,026                629,212                86,587 138,547                61,245 11,245 140,496                2,715,817            7,759,268            

Non-Operating Expenses:
Budgeted Capital Expenditures  (514,999)               (306,567)               (287,878)               (40,796)                 (48,676)                 (26,296)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,743)                 (91,744)                 (918,263)               (2,602,191)           
Actual/Projected Capital Expenditures  (93,505)                 (302,341)              (24,615)                 (46,296)                 (393,893)               (257,065)               (372,796)               (288,296)               (341,296)               (225,000)               (175,000)               - (2,520,104)           
Uncommitted Capital Expenditures  - 
WRB Capital Expenditures (347,629)               (347,629)               (582,380)               

SWP Capitalized (717,495)              (170,388)              (196,069)              (170,390)               (170,390)               (170,390)               (717,492)               (170,390)               (201,804)               (170,388)               (170,388)               (170,388)               (3,195,972)           
Butte County Water Transfer (650,000)               (650,000)               (1,300,000)           

Bond Payments  -    Interest (1,084,814)           (1,076,522)           (2,161,336)           
Principal (537,114)              (1,020,439)           (1,557,553)           

Capital leases - Go West (2012 Lease) (17,296)                 (17,296)                 - (35,624)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (17,296)                 (208,585)               
Capital leases - GE Capital (Printer Lease) (6,672) (3,336) - (7,277) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (3,770) (47,446)                 

Total Non-Operating Expenses (ACTUAL) (834,969)              (493,362)              (1,842,612)           (259,586)              (585,349)              (1,098,521)           (1,111,354)           (479,752)              (2,661,127)           (764,083)              (366,454)              (841,454)              (11,338,624)         

Total Cash Ending Balance (BUDGET) 11,996,708          12,070,140          9,443,313            11,240,278          11,923,901          11,779,269          10,981,346          11,574,708          9,220,541            9,395,698            9,267,781            10,300,285          
Total Cash Ending Balance (ACTUAL) 12,534,672          12,719,333          10,275,232          12,246,399          12,634,371          12,672,462          12,043,052          12,099,427          9,735,273            9,479,110            9,317,502            11,315,186          

Budget 10,300,285          
Indicates actual expenditures/revenues: Difference 1,014,901            

Indicates anticipated expenditures/revenues:

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
2016 Cash Flow Report   (Based on Jan. 19, 2016 Approved Budget)

Budget 2017 
Carryover 

Information
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DATE:  May 3, 2016 May 10, 2016  
TO:  Finance Committee Committee Meeting 
FROM: Michael Williams, Finance Manager/CFO 
VIA:  Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager 
RE: AGENDA ITEM 4.3 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS, REVENUE AND EXPENSE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 
REPORTS FOR MARCH, 2016  

Discussion: 

Presented here are the Balance Sheet and Profit/Loss Statement for the period ending March 31, 
2016. Also included are Year-To-Year Comparisons and Month-To-Month Comparisons for both 
revenue and expense. Finally, I have provided individual departmental budget reports for the 
month of March, 2016. 

This is the third month of the District’s Budget Year 2016.  The target percentage is 25%. 
Revenues ideally are at or above, and expenditures ideally are below. 

Balance Sheet: 
 Page 1 is our balance sheet on March 31, 2016.
 The significant change is in the investments. There is a decrease of approximately

$2.5MM. This is due primarily to the bond and loan payments made.
 The offsetting reduction is under current liabilities.

Profit/Loss Statement: 
 Page 3 is our profit/loss statement on March 31, 2016.
 Operating revenue is at 21% of budget. The winter months are usually low water

consumption months.
 Cash operating expense is at 26% of budget. This position is due primarily to the early

expense of GAC of approximately $500K.
 Net operating profit for the month of March was $30K. Net operating loss year to date was

$681K.
 A couple departments are tracking higher, and I will cover those later in report.
 Page 3-1 is a listing of other revenues, and it includes year to date totals.
 Page 6 is showing the distribution of operating expense between labor and operations.

Labor costs are currently at 49% of total expenses with salaries making up 33% of that.

Year-To-Year Comparison P&L: 
 Page 7 is our comparison of March, 2015 to March, 2016.
 Total operating revenue is down $37K, or 2.5%.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.3
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 Operating expenditures are down $843K, or 36%.  The decrease is due primarily to lower 
water purchases, plant expenditures and GAC expense. 

 Page 7-1 is our comparison of March, 2014 to March, 2016. 
 Total operating revenue is down $167K, or 10%, due primarily to the reduced water 

consumption. 
 Total operating expenses were up $243K, or 20%, due primarily to the $100K for election 

expense in 2016. 
 Page 8 and 8-1 is a graphic presentation of the water consumption comparison for 2015 

and 2014, respectively. Units billed in acre feet for 2015 comparison were down by 149, 
or 15.5%.  Total revenue per unit sold is up $0.57, or 15%, total revenue per connection is 
down $2.24, or 4%, and units billed per connection is down 2.52, or 16%. 

 Units billed in acre feet for 2014 comparison were down by 216, or 21%.  Total revenue 
per unit sold is up $0.52, or 14%, total revenue per connection is down $4.56, or 8%, and 
units billed per connection is down 3.65, or 21.5%. 

   
Revenue Analysis Year-To-Date: 

 Page 9 is our comparison of revenue, year-to-date. 
 Operating revenue through March, 2016 is down $79K, or 1.7% 
 Retail water revenue from all areas are down by $101K from last year. That’s shown by 

the combined green highlighted area.  
 Retail water sales including the drought surcharge, but excluding meter fees, is down 

$126K. 
 Total revenue is down $109K. 
 Operating revenue is at 21% of budget; last year was at 20% of budget. However, our 2016 

revenue budget is $1.5MM less than 2015. 
 
Expense Analysis Year-To-Date: 

 Page 11 is our comparison of expense, year-to-date. 
 Cash Operating Expenses through March, 2016 are down $802K, or 15%, compared to 

2015 due primarily to plant expenditures or specifically the meter exchange project. 
 Total Expenses are down $767K, or 8%, for the same reasons. 

 
Departments: 

 Pages 14 through 24 are detailed individual departmental budgets for your review. 
 Page 16 is Administration District.  Here you see the cost for the election was $104K.  

Based on historical data, the budget was $75K. 
 Page 18 is Facilities Department.  Here you can see the annual expense for storage tank 

maintenance of $330K pushes the percentage high for the 1st Qtr. 
 Page 20 is Finance Department.  Here we were noticing a trend under telecommunications 

that seemed abnormal.  Here the cost of telephone switches for the main office and 
treatment plant are charged.  Because it is showing very high through the 1st Qtr, we started 
to investigate, and it appears the added costs for the security monitoring was not accounted 
for as well as the possibility of paying for switches that are no longer used. At this current 
rate, the account will be over budget by approximately $8K at year end. 
 

 



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT -3- May 3, 2016 

Non-Cash Definitions: 

Depreciation:  This is the spreading of the total expense of a capital asset over the expected life 
of that asset. 

OPEB Accrual Expense:  Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) is the recognized annual 
required contribution to the benefit.  The amount is actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB 45.  The amount represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year. 

Bad Debt:  The uncollectible accounts receivable that has been written off. 

Service Cost Construction:  The value of material, parts & supplies from inventory used to 
construct, repair and maintain our asset infrastructure. 

Capitalized Construction:  The value of our labor force used to construct our asset infrastructure. 
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B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: May 4, 2016   May 10, 2016 
TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE    Committee Meeting 
FROM: Mr. Matthew R. Knudson, Assistant General Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 
RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4  – UPDATE ON SERIES 2013A WATER REVENUE BOND 

FUNDED PROJECTS AND 2016 CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENSES 
 

 
 

Attached are the monthly spreadsheets to update the Board on actual and projected expenses 
related to the 2016 Capital Projects, Water Quality Fee funded projects, and Series 2013A Water 
Revenue Bond funded projects. 
 
Committed Contract: These expenses are for projects that are contractually committed to by the District 
and are accounted for in the approved 2016 Budget. The amounts highlighted are actual payments 
issued, and the future payments are estimated based on the remaining contractual commitment. 
 
Water Quality Fee Funded Projects: These expenses are related to the Granular Activated Carbon 
(GAC) replacements at the Water Treatment Plant and Underground Booster Station in order to comply 
with water quality regulations. These expenses are funded through the $0.13/CCF charged on all water 
delivered to our customers. 
 
Budgeted – Not Committed: These projected expenses are related to capital projects/equipment that are 
planned and budgeted for, but not yet contractually committed. Each of these projects will be brought to 
the Board for consideration and approval prior to contractually committing funds. 
 
Water Revenue Bond – Series 2013A:   This spreadsheet summarizes and provides the payout detail on 
the various projects that are funded from the Water Revenue Bond (WRB) proceeds issued in 2013. 
There was $8,500,000 available for various infrastructure replacement and water supply projects with 
$9,430,009 contractually committed for the projects listed on the attached spreadsheet. The $930,009 
over the available funds from the WRB will be funded from the 2016 and 2017 Operating Budget. 
 
Supporting Documents: 
 

 2016 Capital Project Expenses Spreadsheet 
 Water Revenue Bond – Series 2013A Summary and Payout Detail 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4



Project Title Project Type Contract Vendor/Contractor/Consultant Jan - Nov, 2015 Dec, 2015 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2016 Total 2017 Total

Upper Amargosa Recharge Project - WRB Fund Carry-over Water Supply and Groundwater Management 1,250,000     City of Palmdale / AVEK / WW40 - - 347,629          347,629          582,380          

PRGRRP - Financial Model Water Supply Project / Planning 29,000         PFM, Inc. - - 29,000         29,000            

2015 Urban Water Management Plan Planning / Regulatory 64,380         Kennedy/Jenks Consultants - 4,186 10,456           9,089             7,105           4,007           14,768         14,769         60,194            

Water System Master Plan Update Water System Infrastructure Planning 196,043       MHW 141,860            - 20,904           18,279         15,000         54,183            

Hydrologic and Energy Database Water Supply and Demand Management 67,000         DCSE 65,970 - 1,030           1,030 

Security Improvements Project Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 301,799       Siemens 205,283            - 36,716           59,800         96,516            

Security Improvements Project - Eng. Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 58,730         Exante360 31,938 - 4,482           4,482 

Dredging & Lake Outlet Repairs Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 40,599         Parker / Layne - - 40,599           40,599            

Well No. 15 - Rehabilitation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 151,907       Layne - - 17,621           134,286         38,000         189,907          

Well No. 30 - Rehabilitation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 74,222         Layne - - 74,222           74,222            

Well No. 22 - Rehabilitation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 37,000         Layne 21,525         15,475         37,000            

Water Main Replacement - Tierra Subida Ave. (Paving) Asset Management - Infrastructure Replacement 46,253         RBC - - 46,253           46,253            

Emergency Repairs on Well 18/19 Tank Asset Management - Infrastructure Repairs 57,850         Superior Tank Solutions - 57,850            - 

Office Space Remodel for Customer Care Asses Management - Ergonomics Improvements 11,936         Rothman Business Interiors 2,547             5,496           3,893           11,936            

Office Space for Electronic Tech. Work Flow and Communication Improvements 19,732         Yourway Const, / Circulating Air - - 19,732         19,732            

Valve Exercising Truck Equipment Replacement 122,500       Wondries / CTEC - - 122,500       122,500          

New Vehicle Equipment Replacement 32,184         Victorville Motors - - 32,184         32,184            

Surveying / GIS Equipment Equipment Replacement 17,799         Allen Associates, Inc. - - 17,799         17,799            

Fleet Lighting Improvements Safety 30,000         PWD 1,500 - 2,500           6,000           1,500           10,000            

ARC Flash Safety 137,500       Carollo - - 6,020             26,296         26,296         26,296         26,296            26,296            137,500          

AC Pipe Disposal Safety / Regulatory Compliance 26,875         Alliance - 26,875            - 

Lobby Design Customer Service Improvement / Feasibility Design 56,600         ITZEN 49,344 - 4,650             2,606           7,256 

Subtotal 1,550,909     495,895           88,911           96,367          306,996        7,105          120,041      319,331      62,065        27,796        26,296           26,296           347,629         - - 1,339,922      582,380         

Project Title Project Type Contract Vendor/Contractor/Consultant Jan - Nov, 2015 Dec, 2015 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2016 Total

GAC Replacement - WTP Water Quality Improvement / Regulatory 655,135       Calgon Carbon 573,109            275,135       190,000          190,000          655,135          

GAC Replacement - WTP AC1230CX Reactivated Water Quality Improvement / Regulatory 183,200       Evoqua 298,286            183,200         183,200          

GAC Replacement - Underground Booster Water Quality Improvement / Regulatory 62,730         Evoqua 62,730           62,730            

Subtotal 901,065       871,395            - 62,730          183,200        275,135      - - - - 190,000         - - 190,000         - 901,065         

Project Title Project Type Estimate Vendor/Contractor/Consultant Jan - Nov, 2015 Dec, 2015 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2016 Total

Meter Replacement Program Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 600,000       TBD 200,000       200,000          200,000          600,000          

Water Main and Service Line Replacement Projects Asset Management - Infrastructure Replacement 300,000       TBD 25,000         75,000         75,000         25,000            75,000            25,000            300,000          

Water System Master Plan - CEQA Planning / Regulatory 75,000         TBD 10,000         25,000         25,000            15,000            75,000            

Well No. 25 - Rehabilitation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 50,000         TBD 50,000            50,000            

Well No. 26 - Rehabilitation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 50,000         TBD 50,000            50,000            

WTP Security - Feasibility and Phase 1 Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 25,000         TBD 15,000         10,000         25,000            

Drainage Improvements @ WTP Asset Management - Site Improvements 50,000         TBD - - 50,000         50,000            

Recharge and Recovery Project Pilot Water Supply Project / Planning 300,000       TBD 100,000          100,000          100,000          300,000          

Generator/Engine Emissions - 25th and 45th Booster Sta. Regulatory 20,000         TBD 10,000         10,000         20,000            

Conference Room Projectors - Installation Asset Management - Equipment Replacement 10,000         TBD 10,000         10,000            

Entry Way Building @ WTP Safety 10,000         TBD 10,000            10,000            

Hi-Speed Document Scanners (4) New Equipment 50,000         TBD 25,000         25,000         50,000            

Subtotal 1,540,000     - - - - - 25,000        195,000      345,000      260,000         315,000         225,000         175,000         - 1,540,000      

Budgeted - Not Committed (Projected Expenses)

Water Quality Fee Funded Projects

Palmdale Water District
2016 Capital Project Expenses

Committed Contracts (Actual / Projected  Expenses)

Updated: May 2, 2016
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Project Work Order Description
 Allocated Based 

on Bond 
Contractual 
Commitment

Payout to Date
Grant 

Funds/Operating 
Budget

 Uncommitted 
Bond $ 

Spec. 1204 603-12 Ave. Q - Q-3, Division and Sumac 725,000$             765,085$             765,085$  -$  (40,085)$             

Spec. 1201 606-11 20th, Puerta, Sweetbriar, and 22nd St. E. 1,450,000$          1,487,261$          1,487,261$             -$  (37,261)$             

Spec. 1205 605-12 Frontier, 31st St. E., etc. between Ave. Q and Q-4 1,200,000$          1,291,539$          1,291,539$             485,000$  (91,539)$             

Spec. 1207 607-12 10th St. E. between Ave. P and Palmdale Blvd. 1,400,000$          1,327,806$          1,327,806$             -$  72,194$  

LRDSR 501-04 Littlerock Sediment Removal (EIR/EIS/Permits) 975,000$             645,443$             549,783$  -$  329,557$             

LCGRRP 400-12 Littlerock Recharge and Recovery (Feasibility) 1,500,000$          769,891$             769,891$  -$  730,109$             

UAR TBD Upper Amargosa Recharge (Project Capacity) 1,250,000$          1,250,000$          93,380$  445,009$  -$  

Spec. 0905 601-09 15th St. E. between Ave. P and Ave. Q (Material) -$  362,984$             362,984$  -$  (362,984)$            

PRGRRP 501-04 Palmdale Regional Recharge and Recovery (Permits) -$  1,530,000$          1,160,497$             (1,530,000)$        

Totals: 8,500,000$        9,430,009$        7,808,227$           930,009$             (930,009)$          

Requisition No. Payee Date Approved Invoice No. Project Payment Amount

2 Issuance Costs Jul 8, 2013 N/A WRB 24,815.84$            

3 BV Construction - Progress Payment #1 Jul 9, 2013 1 Spec. 1204 98,552.53$            

4 JT Eng. - Design Progress Payment Jul 17, 2013 5187 Spec. 1207 9,108.00$  

5 BV Construction - Progress Payment #2 Aug 5, 2013 2 Spec. 1204 145,175.44$          

6 BV Construction - Progress Payment #3-4 Sep 4, 2013 3 and 4 Spec. 1204 167,790.43$          

7 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Sep 30, 2013 1116.002-01 LRDSR 18,499.60$            

8 BV Construction - Progress Payment #5 Sep 30, 2013 5 Spec. 1204 46,862.08$            

9 BV Construction - Progress Payment #6 Oct 24, 2013 6 Spec. 1204 51,052.05$            

10 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Oct 24, 2013 1116.002-02 LRDSR 8,410.32$  

11 BV Construction - Progress Payment #7 Nov 7, 2013 7 Spec. 1204 87,960.50$            

12 BV Construction - Progress Payment #8 Dec 4, 2013 8 Spec. 1204 70,650.08$            

13 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Dec 4, 2013 1116.002-03 LRDSR 11,054.97$            

14 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jan 2, 2014 78236 LCGRRP 24,066.25$            

14 BV Construction - Progress Payment #1 Jan 2, 2014 1 Spec. 1201 29,925.00$            

14 BV Construction - Progress Payment #9 Jan 2, 2014 9 Spec. 1204 58,787.84$            

14 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jan 2, 2014 1116.002-04 LRDSR 36,178.95$            

14 JT Eng. - Design Progress Payment Jan 2, 2014 5200 Spec. 1207 9,518.00$  

15 BV Construction - Progress Payment #2 & #3 Jan 21, 2014 2 & 3 Spec. 1201 114,095.00$          

16 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Feb 24, 2014 1116.002-05 LRDSR 4,917.47$  

16 BV Construction - Progress Payment #4 & #5 Feb 24, 2014 4 & 5 Spec. 1201 131,743.15$          

17 BV Construction - Retention Payment Mar 3, 2014 10 Spec. 1204 38,254.26$            

17 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Mar 3, 2014 79010 & 80391 LCGRRP 113,652.66$          

18 BV Construction - Progress Payment #6 Mar 31, 2014 6 Spec. 1201 126,834.50$          

18 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Mar 31, 2014 1116.002-06 and 07 LRDSR 17,080.04$            

19 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Apr 16, 2014 78236 LCGRRP 28,228.60$            

19 BV Construction - Progress Payment #7 Apr 16, 2014 7 Spec. 1201 252,741.80$          

20 BV Construction - Progress Payment #8 May 15, 2014 8 Spec. 1201 69,825.00$            

20 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment May 15, 2014 1116.002-08 LRDSR 33,388.96$            

20 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment May 15, 2014 82422 & 80900 LCGRRP 135,858.74$          

21 BV Construction - Progress Payment #9 Jun 4, 2014 9 Spec. 1201 67,260.00$            

21 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jun 4, 2014 1116.002-09 LRDSR 31,845.93$            

22 BV Construction - Progress Payment #10 Jun 30, 2014 10 Spec. 1201 139,498.00$          

23 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jun 30, 2014 83735 LCGRRP 30,172.21$            

23 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jun 30, 2014 1116.002-10 LRDSR 10,672.32$            

24 BV Construction - Progress Payment #11 Jul 21, 2014 11 Spec. 1201 141,217.50$          

24 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jul 21, 2014 84147 LCGRRP 26,431.83$            

24 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jul 21, 2014 1116.002-11 LRDSR 6,274.20$  

Water Revenue Bond - Series 2013A
Updated: May 2, 2016
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25 BV Construction - Progress Payment #12 Aug 19, 2014 12 Spec. 1201 84,386.60$            

25 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Aug 19, 2014 1116.002-12 LRDSR 11,115.51$            

26 BV Construction - Progress Payment #13 Sept 10, 2014 13 Spec. 1201 47,654.85$            

26 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Sept 10, 2014 1116.002-13 LRDSR 37,715.30$            

27 BV Construction - Progress Payment #14 Sept 29, 2014 14 Spec. 1201 122,741.90$          

27 PWD - Reimbursement Sept 29, 2014 N/A Spec. 0905 260,611.31$          

28 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #1 Oct 14, 2014 1 Spec. 1207 310,752.41$          

28 City of Palmdale - Recharge Project Oct 14, 2014 PWD-2014 UAR 38,402.47$            

29 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Oct 23, 2014 1116.002-14 LRDSR 56,223.72$            

29 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Oct 23, 2014 87036 LCGRRP 80,732.32$            

30 BV Construction - Progress Payment #15 Nov 12, 2014 15 Spec. 1201 84,974.65$            

30 Aspen - Bio and Cultural Report Nov 12, 2014 3277.001-01 Spec. 1205 10,608.08$            

30 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #2 Nov 12, 2014 2 Spec. 1207 195,802.84$          

31 ANM Construction - Paving Nov 17, 2014 011115-1 Spec. 0905 102,373.00$          

32 Aspen - Bio and Cultural Report Nov 26, 2014 3277.001-02 Spec. 1205 1,147.81$              

32 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Nov 26, 2014 1116.002-15 LRDSR 76,161.79$            

33 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Dec 29, 2014 88741 LCGRRP 71,831.14$            

33 BV Construction - Progress Payment #16 (Retention) Dec 29, 2014 16 - Retention Spec. 1201 74,363.05$            

33 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Dec 29, 2014 1116.002-16 LRDSR 6,136.99$              

34 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #3 Jan 7, 2015 3 Spec. 1207 294,189.21$          

35 BV Construction - Progress Payment #1 Jan 26, 2015 1 Spec. 1205 152,445.08$          

35 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jan 26, 2015 1116.002-17 LRDSR 13,105.63$            

36 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Feb 2, 2015 89538 LCGRRP 78,066.17$            

37 BV Construction - Progress Payments #2 and #3 Feb 19, 2015 2 and 3 Spec. 1205 195,962.20$          

37 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Feb 19, 2015 1116.002-18 LRDSR 8,814.60$              

38 BV Construction - Progress Payment #4 Mar 9, 2015 4 Spec. 1205 123,500.00$          

38 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #4 Mar 9, 2015 4 Spec. 1207 70,371.25$            

39 BV Construction - Progress Payment #5 Mar 31, 2015 5 Spec. 1205 144,210.00$          

39 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Mar 31, 2015 1116.002-19 LRDSR 12,057.52$            

39 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Mar 31, 2015 90983 LCGRRP 134,407.47$          

40 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #5 Apr 13, 2015 5 Spec. 1207 116,680.99$          

41 BV Construction - Progress Payment #6 Apr 27, 2015 6 Spec. 1205 125,003.43$          

41 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Apr 27, 2015 1116.002-20 LRDSR 7,540.62$              

42 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #6 May 19, 2015 6 Spec. 1207 103,592.13$          

43 BV Construction - Progress Payment #7 Jun 8, 2015 7 Spec. 1205 72,296.90$            

43 Aspen - Native American Monitoring Jun 8, 2015 3277.001-03 Spec. 1205 7,702.52$              

43 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jun 8, 2015 1116.002-21 LRDSR 44,109.14$            

44 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jun 23, 2015 1116.002-22 LRDSR 34,285.59$            

44 Cedro Construction - Progress Payment #7 Jun 23, 2015 7 Spec. 1207 60,299.73$            

45 BV Construction - Progress Payment #8 Jul 15, 2015 8 Spec. 1205 111,492.00$          

45 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jul 15, 2015 93555 LCGRRP 46,443.99$            

45 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jul 15, 2015 93556 PRGRRP 251,714.21$          

46 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jul 21, 2015 1116.002-23 LRDSR 16,484.80$            

46 Aspen - Native American Monitoring Jul 21, 2015 3277.001-04 Spec. 1205 4,152.75$              

46 City of Palmdale - Recharge Project Jul 21, 2015 PWD-2015 UAR 54,977.18$            

47 BV Construction - Progress Payment #9 Aug 11, 2015 9 Spec. 1205 107,542.76$          

47 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Aug 11, 2015 94435 PRGRRP 238,422.35$          

48 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Sept 14, 2015 1116.002-24 LRDSR 9,024.21$              

48 Cedro Construction - Final Payment/Retention Sept 14, 2015 Final Retention Spec. 1207 157,491.76$          

49 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Sept 28, 2015 1116.002-25 LRDSR 1,034.50$              

49 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Sept 28, 2015 95632 PRGRRP 190,705.91$          

50 Aspen - Native American Monitoring Oct. 12, 2015 3277.001-05 Spec. 1205 5,581.50$              

50 BV Construction - Progress Payment #10 Oct. 12, 2015 10 Spec. 1205 92,241.20$            

51 Aspen - Native American Monitoring Nov. 4, 2015 3277.001-06 Spec. 1205 4,707.50$              
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51 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Nov. 4, 2015 96460 PRGRRP 129,704.49$          

52 Aspen - Native American Monitoring Dec. 28, 2015 96461 Spec. 1205 3,013.50$  

52 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Dec. 28, 2015 97775 PRGRRP 159,241.36$          

53 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Jan. 21, 2016 98545 PRGRRP 67,612.54$            

53 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Jan. 21, 2016 1116.002-25 & 27 LRDSR 3,751.40$  

54 BV Construction - Progress Payment #11 Feb. 3, 2016 11 Spec. 1205 67,200.17$            

55 BV Construction - Retention Payment Feb. 23, 2016 Retention Spec. 1205 62,731.78$            

55 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Feb. 23, 2016 99318 PRGRRP 58,537.45$            

56 Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment Mar. 28, 2016 1116.003-01 LRDSR 33,898.64$            

56 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Mar. 28, 2016 99918 PRGRRP 57,193.72$            

57 Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment Apr. 19, 2016 100572 PRGRRP 7,364.72$  
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Fiscal Year Ending September 30 Audited 2012 Audited 2013 Audited 2014 Audited 2015
Feb 2015 - Jan 

2016
Mar 2015 - 
Feb 2016

Apr 2015 - 
Mar 2016

OPERATING REVENUES 22,597 24,125 23,342 21,248 21,380 21,321 21,284
Rate Stabilization Fund (480)

22,597 23,645 23,342 21,248 21,380 21,321 21,284

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Gross operating expenses 22,216 20,665 22,405 20,974 19,912 19,830 19,274

  Overhead adjustment (43) (217) (509) (26)
  SWP Fixed operations and maint (915) (720) (363) (126) (125) (126) (126)

Non-Cash Related OPEB Expense (1,565) (1,455) (1,786) (1,828)
  Capital portion included above

TOTAL EXPENSES 19,693 18,273 19,748 18,994 19,787 19,705 19,148

NET OPERATING REVENUES 2,904 5,372 3,594 2,254 1,593 1,616 2,135

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
  Ad valorem property taxes 1,704 2,573 2,132 2,146 2,150 2,154 2,158
  Interest income 25 44 45 43 46 47 52
  Capital improvement fees 1,258 245 14 367 367 348 247
  Other income 843 421 306 768 471 467 426

TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME 3,830 3,284 2,497 3,324 3,034 3,016 2,882

NET REV AVAILABLE FOR DEBT SERVICE 6,734 8,655 6,091 5,578 4,627 4,632 5,017

NET DEBT SERVICE
1998 Certificates of Participation 1,507
2004A Certificates of Participation 2,127 1,373 1,373
2012 Issue - Bank of Nevada 1,372 1,373 1,373 1,373
2013A Water Revenue Bond 2,247 2,344 2,350 2,339 2,339 2,339
2012 Capital Lease 190 190 190 218 218 218

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 3,634 3,810 3,908 3,912 3,930 3,930 3,930

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 1.85 2.27 1.56 1.43 1.18 1.18 1.28

NET REV AVAILABLE AFTER D/S 3,100 4,846 2,183 1,665 697 703 1,088

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT

Debt Service Coverage ($000s)

Debt_Service-Monthly - Mar 2016.xlsx
5/2/2016 1:47 PM Pg. 1
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